

No. 23-612

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE NELSON, TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Easha Anand	Chad W. Dunn
Jeffrey L. Fisher	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Pamela S. Karlan	K. Scott Brazil
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL	BRAZIL & DUNN, LLP
SUPREME COURT	1900 Pearl Street
LITIGATION CLINIC	Austin, TX 78705
559 Nathan Abbott Way	(512) 717-9822
Stanford, CA 94305	chad@brazilanddunn.com

Additional counsel appear on the next page

Additional counsel for petitioners

Armand Derfner
DERFNER & ALTMAN, LLC
575 King Street
Suite B
Charleston, SC 29403

Bernadette Reyes
Sonni Waknin
UCLA VOTING RIGHTS
PROJECT
3250 Public Affairs Bldg.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

Dicky Grigg
LAW OFFICE OF DICKY
GRIGG, P.C.
1900 Pearl Street
Austin, TX 78705

Martin Golando
THE LAW OFFICE OF
MARTIN GOLANDO
405 N. Saint Mary's Street
Suite 700
San Antonio, TX 78205

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. This case is the right vehicle for resolving the question presented	1
II. There is no reason for this Court to wait for additional courts of appeals to weigh in on the question presented	5
III. Texas’s age-based restriction on voting by mail violates the Twenty-Sixth Amendment.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	11
<i>Auerbach v. Rettaliata</i> , 765 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Colo. Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972).....	5, 6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	12
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	3
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	7, 10
<i>Hous. Pro. Towing Ass’n v. City of Houston</i> , 812 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971)	5, 6
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	8
<i>New York Pizzeria, Inc. v. Syal</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 962 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	3
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Gracia</i> , 346 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	7, 9

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	3
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	1, 5
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	3
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	11
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Tex. Dem. Party v. Abbott</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2015 (2020)	5
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 78 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen</i> , 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Walgren v. Howes</i> , 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Williams v. Salerno</i> , 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	3
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	11, 12
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	1, 6, 7, 9, 10
U.S. Const., amend. XV	1, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11

U.S. Const., amend. XIX..... 1, 8, 9, 10, 11
U.S. Const., amend. XXIV 1, 8, 9, 10, 11
U.S. Const., amend. XXVI 1, 5–8, 10, 11, 12

Statutes

Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee
Voting Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20302..... 8
Texas Election Code
§ 82.003..... 10

Other Authorities

Tex. Dem. Party Rules, Article III.A..... 2–3
